Operating EBITDA 16.6   (1.9) 14.7   11.7

…margin 29.1% 25.7% 24.8%

Depreciation (4.2) 1.5   (2.7) (2.1)

Operating EBIT 12.3   (0.4) 12.0   9.6

…margin 21.6% 21.0% 20.4%

Performance fee (4.1) (4.1) -

Net other income/(expenses) (0.2) (0.2) 0.5

Acquisition costs (1.4) (1.4) (0.6)

Net interest expense (1.3) 0.5   (0.7) (0.0)

Net financing charge on pre-paid contracts (0.3) (0.3) (0.5)

Net profit before tax 5.1   0.2   5.3   8.9

Income tax expense (1.7) (0.1) (1.8) (2.5)

Net profit after tax 3.4   0.1   3.5   6.4

Operating NPAT 7.8   0.1   7.9   6.4

Adjusted EPS (cps) 7.9   8.0   6.5

1. AASB 16 adjustments exclude the impact of existing finance leases (hire purchase liabilities) which were accounted for

on the same basis as the PCP

32

Impact of AASB 16 – Cash flow Reconciliation
$ million 31-Dec-19 AASB 16 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18

Statutory Adjustments Pro forma Statutory

Receipts from customers (inc GST) 62.2   62.2   52.1

Payments to suppliers & employees (inc GST) (45.4) (1.9) (47.2) (41.3)

16.8   (1.9) 14.9   10.8

Performance fee (inc GST) (4.5) (4.5) -

Income taxes paid (3.5) (3.5) (3.6)

Interest paid (1.3) 0.5   (0.8) (0.2)

Interest received 0.1   0.1   0.2

Net cash provided by operating activities 7.6   (1.4) 6.3   7.2

Payment for purchase of businesses (45.5) (45.5) (9.6)

Payments for property, plant and equipment (6.0) (6.0) (9.0)

Other investing cash flows (1.4) (1.4) (0.0)

Net cash used by investing activities (52.9) (52.9) (18.6)

Proceeds from borrowings 54.3   54.3   -

Dividends paid (5.7) (5.7) (6.3)

Other financing cash flows (1.9) 1.4   (0.5) (0.2)

Net cash provided by financing activities 46.7   1.4   48.1   (6.5)

Net increase in cash during the period 1.5   1.5   (18.0)

Cash at the start of the period 5.3   5.3   28.3

Exchange rate effects (0.0) (0.0) 0.1

Cash at the end of the period 6.7   6.7   10.3

Cash Flow Conversion % 99.2% 99.1% 92.5%

33

Impact of AASB 16 – Balance Sheet Reconciliation

$ million 31-Dec-19 AASB 16 31-Dec-19 30-Jun-19

Statutory Adjustments Pro forma Statutory

Total Current Assets 69.1   69.1   63.8

Property, plant & equipment 128.6   0.8   129.4   97.9

Right-of-use assets 40.0   (40.0) (0.0) -

Goodwill 123.5   123.5   106.4

Other Non-current assets 3.6   (0.3) 3.3   2.9

Total Non-Current Assets 295.6   (39.5) 256.2   207.3

Total Assets 364.7   (39.5) 325.3   271.0

Trade and other payables 7.6   7.6   6.7

Contract liabilities 52.2   52.2   51.9

Lease liability 6.4   (6.4) 0.0   -

Other current Liabilities 5.9   0.3   6.2   8.3

Total Current Liabilities 72.1   (6.1) 65.9   66.9

Borrowings 67.2   67.2   13.2

Lease liability 34.3   (34.3) (0.0) -

Other Non-current Liabilities 11.1   0.4   11.5   8.5

Total Non-Current Liabilities 112.6   (33.9) 78.7   21.7

Total Liabilities 184.6   (40.0) 144.6   88.6

Net Assets 180.1   0.5   180.6   182.5

Total Equity 180.1   0.5   180.6   182.5

34

NPAT to Operating NPAT reconciliation

$ million 31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18

Statutory Statutory

Profit after income tax 3.4   6.4

Add: Acquisition costs 1.4   0.6

Add: Performance fee 4.1   -

Add: Net foreign exchange losses 0.0   0.0

Add: Other non-operating expenses 0.2   -

Add: Net loss on disposal of assets 0.1   0.0

Less: Tax effect of certain Operating NPAT adjustments (1.4) -

Less: Release of contingent consideration from prior acquisitions -   (0.7)